

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., R.J. REYNOLDS  
TOBACCO COMPANY, AND LIGGETT GROUP, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, AS PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CELENE H. HUMPHRIES  
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES  
100 South Ashley Drive,  
Suite 1130  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 223-4300  
tobacco@bhappeals.com

August 28, 2013

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Brief in Opposition .....	1
Counterstatement of the Case.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	18
I. In Light of the Unanimity of Opinion Among the State and Federal Courts, there is no Reason to Grant the Petition.....	18
II. The Petition is Based on Faulty Factual Premises .....	20
III. The Court's Application of Black Letter Florida Law on Issue and Claim Pre- clusion to the Facts of this Case Provides no Basis for Review .....	25
IV. The Florida Supreme Court's Application of Florida Preclusion Law Does Not Vio- late Due Process .....	30
Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	27
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	20
<i>Cromwell v. Sac County</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876) .....	26
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895) .....	37
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	24
<i>Hart v. Yamaha-Parts Distributors, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1468 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	36, 37
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	30
<i>Liggett Group LLC v. Campbell</i> , 60 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	19
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Shevin</i> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1977) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	30
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (2012).....	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Campbell</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1795 (2012).....	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , 84 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 63 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 2010) .....	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Jimmie Lee Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	10, 18, 22, 28
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	28, 37
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998) .....	21
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	30
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) .....	29
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	7
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	19, 36, 37
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int’l</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980) .....	24

## RULES

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1470.....	24
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.220(b)(3) .....	6
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	20, 21, 28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Reaching Equilibrium in Tobacco Litigation</i> , 62 S.C. L. Rev. 67 (2010).....	28
